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In May 2016Keith Hunter was elected as the n@®elice and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for the
Humberside area. Isimportant for the PCC to consult withumberside Police employeasorder
to better understandheir views on how and where they are working. This understanding of

S Y LJ 2 &Biéna lias become increasingly importaloie to current challenges and urrtainty
and the Commissioner recognises the importance of measuring this over time.

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside commissioned SMSR Ltd, an
independent research company, to undertake a Staff Engagement Survey on thalii. Béis will be
the sixth Staff Engagement Survey to be undertaken following an initial benchmarking survey in
2013.
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Humberside Police and to ensure these views are used to improve working conditions for staff and
practices, and ultimately to enable informed decision making.

The main objectives of the survey were to gather individual opinion on the follpwork related
topics:

Role and responsibilities

Line managers and leaders

Learning and development

Reward and recognition

Performance and fairness

Communications

Future direction

Customer focus and service delivery

Working for Humberside Police

Improvements both in service delivery and as an employer
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Report Structure

Included in the report is a set tdp-line findings which provides quick reference to all of the

guestions asked throughout the survey. In additiathquestions have beesmnalysecdy
division/department and findings by division/department are presented in tabular format within the
report. Any significant differences in opinion across the demographic and employee groups are also
commented on throughout the report.

In addtion to reporting the result for each question as a percentage, thelitop findings have also

been transferred into a score. This score will be used to track changes in opinion over time and also

to highlight any areas where Humberside Police has edel which should be regarded with
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agree = 4 points, agree = 3 points, disagree = 2 pdaitntsigly disagree = 1 point) and then dividing

the total by thenumber of respondents to create an average. When considering scores the following

scale should be used:

1 4
Strongly 2 3 Strongly
disagree Disagree Agree agree
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2.1 Overall Scores

Overall score by section

Line manager
Role and responsibilities
Customer focus
Working for Humberside Police
Learning and development
Communication
Performance
Fairness
Reward and recognition
Future direction

Leaders

®Benchmark = Wave 2 Wave3 m®mWave4 mWave5 mWaveb6



In order for comparisons to be made, the questionnaire and methodology remained consistent to
the benchmarking survey which was undertaken duegtember / October 2013 and all
subsequent surveys.

The online survey was designed and hosted by SMSR and all responses were automatically
R2gyf2FIRSR Ayid2 {a{wQa aSOdzZNBE aSNIISNJ F2NJ LINROS4&3

Unlike the last 4 waves, this survey was sent out to all eygge of Humberside Police.

Employees received an email to their Humberside Police email account which included a link to the
survey. Each employee was also provided with a unique password from SMSR which enabled them
to log in and complete the survey; remurances regarding confidentiality were also included.

Towards the end of the fieldwork period (1$eptember), a reminder email was sent from SMSR to
all employees encouraging them to take part.

All fieldwork took place betweefuesday & Septemberand Friday 3@' September

Of the3,945HumbersiddPolice employees who were invited to participate in the consultation,
1,553completed and submitted a survey, therefore giving a respoaseof 39%.

Respondents were asked to provide information on their employment as well as demographic
information; it was explained that this information was for equality monitoring purposes only to
reassure respondents of the confidentiality and anonymity of the surd questions included an
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The breakdown of responses by demographic and employee group are shown in the tables below.



Demographic Breakdown

Gender Number Percentage of sample
Male 735 47.3
Female 588 37.9
Prefer not to say 230 14.8
Age Number Percentage of sample
17-24 23 15
25-34 206 13.3
35-44 414 26.7
45-54 470 30.3
55-64 160 10.3
65+ 19 1.2
Prefer not to say 261 16.8
Minority / diversity group Number Percentage of sample
Yes 126 8.1
No 1175 75.7
Prefer not to say 252 16.2




Employment Breakdown

Division / Department Number Percentage of sample
Community Patrol and Investigation (North Bank 211 13.6
Community Patrol and Investigation (South Bank 148 9.5

CommunityPolicing (North Bank) 148 9.5
Community Policing (South Bank) 79 5.1
Community Safety/Proactive 41 2.6
Specialist 389 25.0

The Hub 200 12.9

Enabling Services 180 11.6
Prefer not to say 157 10.1

Employment Type Number Percentage of sample
Full time(37 hours or more) 1202 77.4
Part time (Less than 37 hours) 204 13.1
Flexible / variable 33 2.1
Prefer not to say 114 7.3
Length of Service Number Percentage of sample

Less than 1 year 37 2.4
1¢2years 47 3.0

3¢5 years 69 4.4

6-10 years 347 22.3

11¢ 15 years 352 22.7

16¢ 20 years 161 104

Over 20 years 398 25.6

Prefer not to say 142 9.1




Rank / grade Number Percentage of sample
Constable 487 314
Sergeant 113 7.3
Inspector 49 3.2

Chief Inspector 10 0.6
Superintendent 1 0.1
Chief Superintendent 1 0.1
Chief Officer 1 0.1
MP 36 2.3

SO 45 2.9

Scale £ 6 316 20.3
Scale 13 142 9.1
PCSO 84 5.4
Special 21 1.4
Volunteer 11 0.7
Prefer not to say 228 14.7
52y Qi 1y26 8 0.5




5.1 Working forHumberside Police

5.1.1 Overall Findings

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements?

| am proud to work for Humberside

0 0 0
Police 46% 18% 5%

42% 15% I 12%

| would like to continue to work for
Humberside Police for the
foreseeable future

| would recommend Humberside

9 0
Police as a good place to work 33% 37%

5%

m Strongly agree Agree Disagree  m Strongly disagree Dondét know

Humberside Police cares about its

staff 24% 40%

Section: Working for Humberside Police

% Agree % Agree| % Agree % Agree % Agree % Agree

Statement
(Benchmark) | (Wave 2)) (Wave 3) | (Wave 4) | (Wave 5) (Wave 6)

| am proud to work for

Humberside Police 88 84 78 78 72 70

| would like to continue to
work for Humberside Police 86 79 73 70 70 66
for the foreseeable future

| would recommend
Humberside Police as a goc¢ 70 60 42 45 44 41
place to work

Humberside Police cares

about its staff 51 43 32 30 27 27




Section: Working for Humberside Police

Score Score Score Score Score Score (Wave
Statement h K 6
(Benchmark)l  (wave 2) | (Wave 3) | (Wave4) | (Wave5) )
| am proud to work for
Humberside Police 3.3 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.0 2.9
| would like to continue to
work for Humberside Policg 3.4 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.0 2.9
for the foreseeable future
| would recommend
Humberside Police as a 2.9 2.7 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4
good place to work
Humber5|d§ Police cares 5 o4 21 21 20 20
about its staff
Overall section score 3.0 2.9 2.7 2.6 2.6 2.6

5.1.2 Comparisons by Respondent Type

% of respondents from eactlivision/department who strongly agreed Agreed with each statement

ol ol ICom Safet ;
\CPI Nort| CP! Sout] Policing| Policing| " .| Specialist' The Hub Enabling
Statement o North | south Il Froactive Services
®0 1 o) P O O
(%) (%)
I would like to continue to
work for Humberside
. 55.1 56.1 69.4 60.8 85.4 65.9 65.0 78.9
Police for the foreseeable
future
lam proud toworkfor | - oo | ga e | 730 | 772 82.9 71.2 69.5 86.6
HumbersidePolice
| would recommend
Humberside Police as a] 24.2 29.1 46.9 354 63.4 38.6 420 68.2
good place to work
Humberside Police care§ ;o | 199 | 579 | 278 | 415 253 22.0 55.9
about its staff




5.2 Your Role anBResponsibilities

5.2.1 Overall Findings

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements?

| am confident about using my own
judgement at work

I do more than is required to help
Humberside Police improve

My role makes a difference

| have access to the information |
need to do my job

I am happy in my role at Humberside
Police

The amount of work | am asked to
do is manageable

I have flexibility in my job to try out
new ways of working

Humberside Police makes the best
use of my skills

My contribution to Humberside
Police is valued

m Strongly agree Agree

46% 7% iz%

51% 6% I%s%

52% 12% i: 4%

60% 17% 3I1%

25%

-
31% -%
38% .%

37% - 9%

m Strongly disagree Dondét know



Section: Your Role and Responsibilities

% Agree | % Agree| % Agree | “eAgree | % Agree | % Agree
Statement
(Benchmark)| (Wave 2)| (Wave 3) (Wave 4) (Wave 5) (Wave 5)
| am c01.1f|dent about using my 94 94 92 93 92 89
own judgement atwvork
| do more thgn is re.qw.red to hel| 86 88 85 84 86 84
Humberside Police improve
My role makes a difference 90 89 89 84 84 81
| have access to the |r?f0rmat|on 86 91 89 80 79 79
need to do my job
am happy in my role at 79 78 69 62 64 58
Humberside Police
The amouqt of work | am asked 75 76 79 66 61 50
to do is manageable
I have flexibility in my Jop to try 62 64 63 58 53 49
out new ways of working
Humberside Police me}kes the 56 59 56 48 46 46
best use of my skills
My contribution to Humberside 55 50 47 a1 a1 38

Police is valued




Section: Your Role and Responsibilities

Score Score Score Score Score Score
Statement Benchmark
(Benchmark), (\wave 2) | (wave3) | (Wave4d) | (Wave5) | (Wave5)
I am cormdent about using my 35 34 34 34 34 33
own judgement at work
| do more thgn is requ'red to hel 33 33 33 32 33 33
Humberside Police improve
My role makes a difference 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.1
| have access to the |r.1format|on 31 39 31 30 30 30
need to do my job
am happy in my role at 3.1 3.0 2.9 2.7 2.8 2.7
Humberside Police
I have flexibility in my jop to try 8 58 58 57 57 26
out new ways of working
The amouqt of work | am askec 28 28 28 57 26 24
to do is manageable
Humberside Police ma}kelse 26 57 26 24 55 24
best use of my skills
My contrlbljltlorj to Humberside 26 26 55 24 24 53
Police is valued
Overall section score 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.8 2.9 2.8




5.2.2 Comparisons by Respondent Type

% of respondents from eactlivision/department who strongly agreed Agreed with each statement

om com ICom Safet ;
CPl [cPI Sout| Policing| Policing / Proactivel SPEcialist| The Hub Enabling
Statement North North | south I ©roactive Services
@) | () %) (%) (%) (%)
) | ®)
| am confident abouuising
my own judgement at 85.8 77.0 93.9 96.2 92.7 90.7 85.0 95.0
work
My role makes a 720 | 696 | 818 | 810 | 902 851 | 85.9 85.0
difference
| do more than is required
to help Humberside Polic 82.9 86.5 85.8 83.5 82.9 83.5 88.0 82.8
improve
| have acces® the
information | needtodo | 67.8 71.4 87.2 83.5 95.1 78.6 81.5 84.4
my job
The amountofwork tam) - o, o | 559 | 615 | sg2 | 854 60.4 | 485 | 706
asked to do is manageabl
lamhappy inmyroleat| -5, o | 415 | g35 | 557 | 875 657 | 515 | 744
Humberside Police
I have flexibility in my job
to try out new ways of 31.8 25.0 56.8 57.0 80.5 535 40.2 74.3
working
Humberside Police make ., , | 54, | 486 | 430 | 732 486 | 475 | 544
the best use of my skills
My contribution to
Humberside Police is 24.2 324 44.6 39.2 53.7 40.9 30.3 58.9

valued




5.3 Learning and Development

5.3.1 Overall Findings

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following

statements?
60% 10%*%

55% 27% I%
The training | receive helps me 0 0 0
to do my job more effectively AEe SR 2

| am given opportunities to 0 0 0
develop my skills S B y
Humberside Police is committed
to my learning and 30% 40% 10%
development

m Strongly agree Agree Disagree  m Strongly disagree Dondt know

| do everything | can to develop
myself and learn new skills

The training | have received has
been relevant to my role

Section:Learning and Development

% Agree % Agree % Agree % Agree % Agree % Agree
Statement
(Benchmark)| (Wave 2) | (Wave 3) (Wave 4) (Wave 5) (Wave 6)
| doeverything | can to dev.elop 92 % 90 o1 91 85
myself and learn new skills
The training | have received ha:s 75 77 78 69 67 64
been relevant to my role
The trammg | receive helps me t 62 66 66 57 51 53
do my job more effectively
I am glvempportum'nes to 46 48 46 40 44 42
develop my skills
Humber3|d§ Police is committec 40 39 39 32 30 34
to my learning and development




Section:Learning and Development

Score Score Score Score Score Score
Statement
(Benchmark)| (Wave 2)| (Wave 3) | (Wave 4) | (Waveb) (Wave 6)
| do everything | can to deyelop 32 33 32 32 32 31
myself and learn new skills
The training | have received has 58 59 59 57 57 57
been relevant to my role
The tramlpg | receive hel'ps me to ¢ 57 27 57 26 25 55
my job more effectively
| am given opportu_nmes to develoy 24 25 25 24 24 24
my skills
Humber3|d§ Police is committed t¢ 24 24 53 59 29 59
my learning and development
Overall section score 2.7 2.8 2.7 2.6 2.6 2.6

5.3.2 Comparisons by Respondent Type

% of respondents from eactlivision/department who strongly agreed Agreed with each statement

Com Com |
CPI' |cPI Sout| Policing| Policing fom N Specialist| The Hub| Enabling
Statement North North | south I Proactve Services
@) | () ) (%) (%) %)
(%) (%)
| do everything | can to
develop myself and learn| 79.0 69.6 86.5 87.3 90.2 88.4 88.9 90.6
new skills
The training | have
received has been relevary 50.7 66.2 51.0 55.7 70.7 75.3 53.3 73.7
to my role
The training teceive helps
me to do my job more 39.3 45.3 50.0 68.4 63.4 61.7 40.2 64.2
effectively
'am given opportunitiestd | 594 | 372 | 302 | 610 491 | 3687 | 617
develop my skills
Humberside Police is
committed to my learning] 25.6 27.0 35.8 41.8 46.3 34.8 28.8 45.8
and development




5.3.3 Improvements to Reach Potential

What could Humberside Police do to help you reach your full potential?

Benchmark] Wave 2 | Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5 Wave6
Response
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Improved tralplng (e.q. mor'e relevant tole, 273 261 28.6 248 26.0 276
skills and experience)
More training/courses, accessibility and time t 36.4 118 384 26.3 215 19.2
complete
Talk/listen to staff, better communication 4.4 115 7.5 7.1 125 10.8
Recognise and enable the utilisatiofskills /
qualifications that have been learnt / brought t¢ 7.6 15.0 8.8 10.6 125 10.0
the force
Career development, professional progress ar| 16.6 16.9 16.0 121 104 9.9

promotion opportunities




5.4  Your Line Manager

5.4.1 Overall Findings

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements?

My line manager treats me with
respect

54% 6"/1*%
50% 8% iﬁ%
52% 12% I 6%
50% 8% I 14%
46% 18% l!%
47% 25% '%

| Strongly agree Agree Disagree  ® Strongly disagree Dondét know

My line manager trusts me to take
important decisions on my own

Decisions by my line manager are
fair and consistent

My line manager challenges
behaviour that does not
demonstrate the values of

Humberside Police

My line manager gives me praise
when | do a good job

| receive useful feedback from my
line manager on how | am
performing




Section:Your Line Manager

% Agree % Agree % Agree % Agree % Agree % Agree
Statement
(Benchmark)| (Wave 2) (Wave 3) (Wave 4) (Wave 5) (Wave 6)
My line manager treats me with 9 91 92 91 91 9
respect
My line managetrusts me to
take important decisions on my 86 86 89 87 87 85
own
DECISIOH'S by my Ime; manager a 78 79 81 81 81 77
fair and consistent
My line manager challenges
behaviour that does not 76 78 78 79 74 75
demonstrate the values of
Humberside Police
My line managepgives m-e praise 75 76 76 74 76 73
when | do a good job
| receive useful feedback from
my line manager on how | am 68 68 71 65 65 64
performing
Section:Your Line Manager
Score Score Score Score Score Score
Statement
(Benchmark) | (Wave 2)| (Wave 3) | (Wave 4) | (Wave 5) (Wave 6)
My line manager treats me with respec 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3
My line managgr.trusts me to take 32 33 32 33 33 32
important decisions on my own
My line manager challenges behaviou
that does not demonstrat¢he values of 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.2 3.1 3.1
Humberside Police
Decisions by my Iln_e manager are fair a 3.0 31 31 31 31 31
consistent
My line managengives me praisehen | 30 31 30 30 30 3.0
do a good job
| receive useful feedback from me line 58 58 59 58 57 57
manager on how | am performing
Overall section score 3.0 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1




5.4.2 Comparisons by Respondent Type

% of respondents from eactlivision/department who strongly agreed Agreed with each statement

Com Com |
CPl [cPI Sout| Policing| Policing ﬁgm . Specialist| The Hub| Enabling
Statement North North | south I ©roactive Services
%) | (@) %) (%) (%) (%)
(%) (%)
Myline manager treats m{ g1 5 | o,5 | 926 | 861 | 927 910 | 854 | 933
with respect
My line manager trusts me
to take important 89.1 88.5 87.8 83.5 80.5 84.1 77.9 90.0
decisions on my own
My line manager
challenges behaviour tha
does not demonstrate the] 76.8 84.5 81.1 82.3 78.0 76.8 60.8 73.7
values of Humberside
Police
Decisions by my line
manager are fair and 82.5 86.5 84.5 79.7 78.0 79.4 64.8 80.0
consistent
My line managepives me
praisewhen | doagood | 73.5 80.4 81.1 72.2 70.7 78.1 53.8 80.0
job
| receive useful feedback
from my line manager on| 56.2 65.5 62.8 67.1 68.3 69.2 45.2 78.9

how | am performing




5.5 Leaders

5.5.1 Overall Findings

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following

Chief Officers and senior
managers have the interests of
the Force and its workforce at

heart

Chief Officers and senior
managers are as available and
accessible as they should be

Management decisions are
based on facts and not personal
prejudice

I have confidence in the Chief
Officers and senior managers
leading Humberside Police

Chief Officers are tackling the
issues which matter to staff

Chief Officers and senior
managers are open and
transparent with staff

m Strongly agree

0

Agree

statements?

22%

16%

16%

14%

Disagree

| Strongly disagree Dondét know
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Benchmark Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5 Wave6
Response
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Added pressure is on already over
worked staff / impacts on workfe 25.7 22.2 26.6 46.5 30.3 32.2
balance
Chllef Offlce.rs / se.nlors do not listen t 19.0 14.0 259 328 25 2 292
issues raised / issues overlooked
Officers struggle with shiftatterns / 115 28.0 29.3 38.0 33.9 23.4
unhappy with shift pattern changes
Morale is generally low 1.3 9.7 12.0 17.7 22.0 17.8
Staff levels are too low 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.7 16.4
Do not engage/communicate with 150 116 73 96 13.8 13.4
staff/are out of touch
Chief Officers do not care about staf 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.3 11.7
Unfair annual leave policies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 10.1
Section:Leaders
% Agree % Agree % Agree % Agree % Agree %Agree
Statement
(Benchmark)|] (Wave 2) | (Wave 3) (Wave 4) (Wave 5) (Wave 6)
Chief Officers and senior managers
have the interests of the Force and it 46 37 28 26 27 27
workforce at heart
Chief Officers and senior managers &
as availableand accessible as they 39 38 32 26 27 25
should be
Management decisionare ba;ec_l on 44 a1 33 36 26 o5
facts and not personal prejudice
I have confidence in the Chief Office
and senior managers leading 39 36 27 23 23 19
Humberside Police
Chief Offlc':ers are tackling the issue 26 30 o4 20 23 19
which matter to staff
ChiefOfficers and senior mgnagers a 35 26 29 20 18 17
open and transparent with staff




Section:Leaders

Score Score Score Score Score Score
Statement
(Benchmark)| (Wave 2)| (Wave 3) | (Wave 4) | (Wave 5) (Wave 6)
Management decisions are-ba.sed o] 5 5 24 23 59 29
facts and nopersonal prejudice
Chief Officers and senior managers
have the interests of théorce and its 2.6 2.3 2.1 2.0 2.1 2.1
workforce at heart
Chief Officers and senior managers g
asavailableand accessible as they 2.4 2.4 22 2.0 2.1 2.0
should be
Chief Offl(_:ers are tackling the issue 24 29 20 19 20 19
which matter to staff
| have confidence in the Chief Officer
and senior managers leading 25 2.3 2.1 1.9 1.9 1.9
Humberside Police
Chief Officers and senior managers 3 59 21 20 19 19 19
open and transparent with staff
Overall section score 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.0 2.0 2.0




5.5.2 Comparisons by Respondent Type

% of respondents from eactiivision/department who strongly agreed Agreed with each statement

om Com ICom Safet ;
CPl [cPI Sout| Policing| Policing / Proactivel SPEcialist| The Hub Enabling
Statement North North | south I ©roactive Services
%) | (@) ) (%) (%) (%)
(%) (%)
Management decisions ar
based on facts and not 16.6 27.7 28.8 25.3 36.6 23.4 21.1 37.2
personal prejudice
Chief Officers and senior
managers are aavailable | -, o o | 509 | 516 | 278 36.6 23.7 26.6 40.2
and accessible as they
should be
Chief Officers and senior
_ managershavethe | .0 | o6 | 257 | 342 | 4309 254 | 261 45.6
interests of theforce and
its workforce at heart
| have confidence in the
Chief Officers and senioff ., ) | 169 | 209 | 215 34.1 193 126 35.6
managers leading
Humberside Police
Chief Officers are tackling
the issues which mattertq 9.5 14.3 16.9 19.0 39.0 17.7 171 34.4
staff
ChiefOfficers and senior
managers are open and| 9.0 11.5 20.3 19.0 26.8 15.2 12.6 30.6

transparent with staff




5.6 Performance

5.6.1 Overall Findings

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements?

Police officers and police staff
are accountable if they under- 47% 24% 14%
perform

My line manager manages poor

performance effectively 2 Lo 2

I would be supported by the
force if | challenged poor 35% 22% 29%
performance

Performance appraisal is

0, 0, 0,
applied fairly and consistently ° S <l Za

m Strongly agree Agree Disagree  m Strongly disagree Dondét know

Section:Performance

% Agree % Agree| % Agree % Agree % Agree % Agree
Statement
(Benchmark) | (Wave 2)| (Wave 3) (Wave 4) (Wave 5) (Wave 6)
Police offlcers and police staff ar¢ 54 58 63 59 55 56
accountable if they undeperform
My line manager mane}ges poor 54 56 58 50 46 51
performance effectively
| would be supported by the force 47 49 51 50 45 a1
| challengegoor performance
Performance appral.sal is appliec 39 a1 44 42 32 35
fairly and consistently




Section:Performance

Score Score Score Score Score Score
Statement
(Benchmark)| (Wave 2) | (Wave 3) (Wave 4) (Wave 5) (Wave 6)
My linemanager manages poor 57 27 o8 27 27 o8
performance effectively
Police offlcers and police staff are 26 57 57 57 57 57
accountable if they undeperform
| would be supported by the force if 26 26 26 26 26 55
challenged poor performance
PerforrT]ance appra|.sal is applied 24 24 25 25 23 24
fairly and consistently
Overall section score 2.6 2.6 2.7 2.6 2.6 2.6
% of respondents from eactommand who strongly agreed @greed with each statement
m com ICom Safet i
CPI|cPI Sout| Policing Policing / Proactivel SPEcialist| The Hub Enabling
Statement North North | south I Froactive Services
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
(%) (%)
My line manager manage
poor performance 47.9 50.7 54.4 57.7 58.5 541 38.0 53.6
effectively
Police officers and police
staff areaccountable if 54.5 59.5 59.5 59.5 75.6 55.0 60.5 48.9
they underperform
| would be supported by
the force if | challenged | 39.8 39.2 39.5 46.8 51.2 42.4 37.5 43.3
poor performance
Performance appraisal is
applied fairly and 28.9 32.0 38.1 44.3 488 36.5 29.5 40.6
consistently




5.7 Fairness

5.7.1 Overall Findings

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following

statements?
| am treated with dignity and
respect by colleagues who are 64% 15%
more senior than me
Humberside Police works hard
to attract, develop and retain
people from diverse S L A
backgrounds
Police officers and police staff
are valued equally S S0 e
Decisions are made fairly in
Humberside Police 2D S0 Ee
m Strongly agree Agree Disagree  m Strongly disagree Dondét know
Section:Fairness
% Agree % Agree | % Agree % Agree % Agree % Agree
Statement
(Benchmark)| (Wave 2)| (Wave 3) | (Wave 4) | (Wave 5) (Wave 6)
| am treated with dignity and respect k&
colleagues who are more senior thar 81 82 78 81 75 75
me
Humberside Police works hard to
attract, develop and retain people fron 54 52 a7 45 44 41
diverse backgrounds
Police officers and police staff are a1 a1 36 42 42 38
valued equally
Decisions arenade fairly in Humbersid
i y ' 43 43 33 39 33 31




Section:Fairness

Score Score Score Score Score Score
Statement
(Benchmark) | (Wave 2)] (Wave 3) | (Wave4) | (Waveb) | (Wave 6)
| am treated with dignity and respect
by colleagues who are more senior 3.0 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.8
thanme
Humberside Police works hard to
attract, develop and retain people 2.9 2.9 2.8 2.7 2.9 2.7
from diverse backgrounds
Police officers and police staff are 24 24 53 53 24 53
valued equally
Decisions arg made_falrly in 25 25 23 24 23 23
Humberside Police
Overall section score 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.6 2.6 25
% of respondents from eactlivision/department who strongly agreed Agreed with each statement
om com ICom Safet i
CPlIcPI Sout| Policing| Policing ; | Specialist| The Hup Enabling
Statement North North | south | Proactve Services
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
(%) (%)
| am treated with dignity
and respect by colleaguet .o | 757 | 755 | 709 | 850 781 | 760 83.9
who are more senior than
me
Humberside Police works
hard toattract, develop | 5.2 | 5,5 | 459 | 494 | s00 375 | 44.0 53.1
and retain people from
diverse backgrounds
Police officers and police ) 3 | 50 | 415 | 468 | 439 37.8 | 315 26.7
staff are valued equally
Decisions are made fairly /o | o6, | 340 | 405 | 488 316 29.0 37.2
in Humberside Police




5.8

5.8.1 Findings Overall

Reward and Recognition

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements?

Compared with other people in
the force, | am satisfied with how
well | am paid

Pay and reward structures within
Humberside Police are fair

There are opportunities for
flexible working within
Humberside Police

Humberside Police enables me
to achieve a good balance
between my work and home life

Humberside Police takes a
positive approach to health and
wellbeing

The promotion process is fair and

based on the ability of the ()

individual

m Strongly agree

Agree

42%

38%

37%

27%

21%

Disagree

54%

31%

30%

26% . 6%
. 14%
19% - 19%

33%

m Strongly disagree

Dondt

27%

know

Section:Reward and Recognition

Statement

% Agree

(Benchmark)

% Agree

(Wave 2)

% Agree

(Wave 3)

% Agree

(Wave 4)

% Agree

(Wave 5)

% Agree

(Wave 6)

Compared with othepeople in
the force, | am satisfied with
how well | am paid

56

56

50

59

60

Pay and reward structures
within Humberside Police are
fair

41

41

37

36

45

45

There are opportunities for
flexible working within
Humberside Police

68

63

66

69

49

44

Humberside Police enables m
to achieve a good balance

between my work and home Iif1

71

63

58

46

49

43




Humberside Police takes a

positive approach to health and 49 46 43 46 32 32
wellbeing
The promotion process is fair
and based on the ability of the| 31 28 28 27 26 23
individual
Section:Reward and Recognition
Score Score Score Score Score Score
Statement
(Benchmark)| (Wave 2) | (Wave 3) (Wave 4) (Wave 5) (Wave 6)
Compared with other people in the
force, | am satisfied with how well | 2.5 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6
am paid
Pay and reward stryctures W.Ithln 54 54 24 55 24 o5
Humberside Police are fair
There are opportunities for flexible
working within Humberside Police 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.5 2.4
Humberside Police enables me to
achieve a good balandetween my 2.7 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.2
work and home life
Humberside Police takes a pOS.ItIVE o5 54 59 59 21 21
approach to health and wellbeing
The promotion process is fair and
based on the ability of the individua 2:2 2.1 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.1
Overallsection score 25 2.5 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.3




% of respondents from eactivision/department who strongly agreed Agreed with each statement

com Com ICom Safet ;
CPlIcPI Sout| Policing| Policing / Proactivel SPECialist| The Hub Enabling
Statement North North | South I Froactive Services
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
(%) (%)
Compared with other
peopleinthe force, lam| o) o | seg | 595 | 722 | 512 539 | 675 60.6
satisfied with how well |
am paid
There are opportunities
for flexible working within| 27.6 24.3 29.7 39.2 63.4 45.2 48.5 81.7
Humberside Police
Pay and reward structure
within Humberside Police, 46.7 45.9 49.3 63.3 46.3 37.6 46.5 45.0
are fair
Humberside Police enable
me to achieveagood | 152 | 169 | 337 | 302 | 756 442 | 505 82.2
balance between my work
and home life
Humberside Police takes
positive approach to 10.9 18.2 27.0 24.1 51.2 28.6 33.5 69.4
health and wellbeing
The promotion process is
fair and based on the 17.5 16.9 26.4 26.6 39.0 19.3 28.5 31.1

ability of the individual




59 Communication

5.9.1 Overall Findings

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following

statements?
| feel comfortable expressing my

opinion to colleagues who are
more senior than me

53% 21% %
Chief Officers and senior
managers in this 0t 209t en 19% 18%
to the views of their staff
| have the opportunity to feed
my views and ideas to people 51% 28% 4%
who are more senior than me
| am consulted about decisions
which might affect me ¥ 2 A2 =
m Strongly agree Agree Disagree  m Strongly disagree Donét know
Section:Communications
% Agree % Agree | % Agree % Agree | % Agree | % Agree
Statement
(Benchmark) | (Wave 2)| (Wave 3) (Wave 4) | (Wave 5)| (Wave 6)
| feel comfortable expressing my
opinion to colleagues who are more 72 74 68 70 68 65
senior than me
Chief Officers and senior managers i
GKAAa FT2NDS R2yQi 36 44 52 59 56 57
their staff
I have the opportunity to feed my view
and ideas to people who are more 71 70 67 61 56 56
senior than me
| am consul isions which
am consu 'Fed aboutlecisions whic 47 48 43 37 36 34
might affect me




Section:Communications

Score Score Score Score Score Score
Statement
(Benchmark) | (Wave 2)] (Wave 3) | (Wave 4) | (Wave 5) (Wave 6)
Chief Officers and senior managers
GKA& T2NOS Raysdii 2.4 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.9 3.0
their staff
| feel comfortable expressing my
opinion to colleagues who are more 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.7
senior than me
| have the opportunity to feed my
views and ideas to people who are 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.6 25 25
more senior than me
I am consuI'Fed about decisions whic 54 24 53 59 59 59
might affect me
Overall section score 2.6 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.6 2.6
% of respondents from eactlivision/department who strongly agreed Agreed with each statement
om com ICom Safet i
CPI' [cPI Sout] Policing| Policing . Proactive SPecialist| The Hub Enabling
Statement North North | south I Froactive Services
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
(%) (%)
Chief Officers and senior
managers in this force
ReyQi fA&0SY 69.7 66.9 54.7 48.1 48.8 49.9 62.5 35.8
their staff
| feel comfortable
expressing my opinion tof o, | 5,1 | 669 | 684 | 805 686 | 625 | 816
colleagues who are more
senior than me
| have the opportunity to
feed myviewsandideas oo | 5,1 | 520 | 570 | 634 59.9 | 55.0 75.0
people who are more
senior than me
| am consulted about
decisions which might 19.0 29.7 29.1 38.0 51.2 35.5 31.7 56.1
affect me




5.9.3 Improvements to Communication

Do you have any suggestions on how Humberside Police could improve communication within the force?

Benchmark | Wave 2| Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5 Wave 6
Response o
(0) ) | () (%) (%) (%)
Listening / take action on our views 21.9 32,5 19.8 31.4 32.1 45.3
Open forums / meetings / face to face with staf| 28.5 195 21.7 35.1 29.8 31.2
Be more open / honestttansparent 23.0 25.4 25.6 16.7 17.4 12.7
Less use of emails / online contact 1.4 7.1 7.2 12.6 115 9.1
Allow staff to communicate failure without fear 0.2 1.2 3.9 2.9 3.2 6.0




5.10 Future Direction

5.10.1 Overall Findings

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following

statements?
65% 13% . 9%

49% 27% . 11%
46% 20% . 23%
33% 37% - 12%
29% 23% - 29%
=

| understand what the force
values are

I have a good understanding of
the Force's goals and objectives

Humberside Police is constantly
looking for new ways to improve
our services

There is a clear strategy for my
division / department

| believe that Chief Officers and
Senior Managers act in a way that
demonstrates these values

There is a clear long term vision for

Humberside Police 27% 31%

27%

| am optimistic about the future of
Humberside Police

25% 34% - 15%
18% 45% _6%
17% 48% - 15%

m Strongly agree Agree Disagree  m Strongly disagree Dondt know

Changes within Humberside
Police are communicated well

All parts of Humberside Police
work well together towards the
overall vision

Changes within Humberside
Police are well managed




Section:Future Direction

% Agree % Agree| % Agree % Agree % Agree % Agree
Statement
(Benchmark)| (Wave 2)| (Wave 3) | (Wave 4) | (Waveb5) | (Wave 6)
| understand what the force values an 76 82 83 79 75 72
| have a good understa.ndlpg of the 61 67 79 61 63 54
force's goaland objectives
Humberside Pollge is constantly Io_okl 67 66 60 54 58 50
for new ways to improve our service
There is a clear strategy for my divisi 48 a1 48 42 a1 36
/ department
| believe that Chief Officers and Seni
Managersact in a way that 46 48 40 35 34 32
demonstrates these values
There is a clear Ipng term vision for a1 49 53 40 37 29
Humberside Police
| am optimistic apout thg future of 39 33 7 29 29 29
Humberside Police
Changes within Humber3|de Police al 28 25 20 13 27 19
communicated well
All parts of Humberside Police W'ork 27 30 29 23 24 18
well together towards the overall visio
Changes within Humberside Police al 33 35 32 o8 11 9

well managed




Section:Future Direction

Score Score Score Score Score Score
Statement
(Benchmark) | (Wave 2), (Wave 3) | (Wave 4) | (Wave5) | (Wave 6)
| understand what the force values ar| 2.9 2.9 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.8
Humberside Pollge is constantly |0'Okl 59 58 57 57 57 26
for new ways to improve our service
| have a gljood understan.dmg of the 27 28 28 27 57 26
Force's goals and objectives
There is a clear Ipng term vision for 25 26 26 24 23 23
Humberside Police
There is a clear strategy for my divisi o5 24 55 24 53 53
/ department
| believe that Chief Officers and Seni
Managers act in a way that 2.7 2.6 25 2.3 2.3 2.3
demonstrates these values
| am optimistic apout thg future of 24 29 21 19 21 21
Humberside Police
All parts of Humberside Police ngrk 29 23 29 21 21 20
well together towardghe overall vision
Changes within H.umber3|de Police a| 29 59 21 20 20 19
communicated well
Changes within Humberside Police al 59 21 20 17 17 17
well managed
Overall section score 25 2.5 25 2.3 2.3 2.3

% of respondents from eactivision/department who strongly agreed Agreed with each statement

CPI Sout| Policing| Policing /P | Specialist| The Hub| Enabliing
Statement North North | South [ oActve Services
(%) (%) %) (%) (%) (%)
(%) (%)
lunderstand whatthe | oo | 261 | 747 | 886 | 780 702 | 675 76.8
force values are
Humberside Police is
constantly looking fornew o | 459 | 473 | 544 | 610 459 | 56.0 62.0
ways to improve our
services




| have a good
understanding of the
Force's goals and
objectives

49.5

55.8

60.8

70.9

58.5

52.6

48.2

59.4

There is a clear long tern
vision for Humberside
Police

20.5

25.0

30.4

40.5

39.0

29.0

245

41.7

There is a clear strategy
for my division /
department

23.7

33.1

45.9

53.2

56.1

40.1

19.0

45.0

| believethat Chief Officers

and Senior Managers ac
in a way that

demonstrates these value

21.3

28.4

27.2

41.8

48.8

30.9

30.0

49.2

All parts of Humberside
Police work well together
towards the overall vision|

12.3

12.8

22.4

26.6

22.0

15.9

15.2

29.4

| amoptimistic about the
future of Humberside
Police

16.7

24.3

30.4

20.1

45.0

27.2

245

49.7

Changes within
Humberside Police are
communicated well

12.8

18.9

16.3

25.3

26.8

20.6

11.0

29.6

Changes within
Humberside Police are
well managed

6.2

54

10.1

114

12.2

7.7

4.5

18.4




5.11 Customer Focus

5.11.1 Overall Findings

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following

statements?
Quality of service is important to ) ) .
Humberside Police 58% 16% 6%
My line manager always puts the
’ p%blic firs)t/ P 55% 10% 2% 23%
Humberside Police understands P 20%% 12%

what is important to the public

Humberside Police are good at
informing the public about what 33% 29% 25%
they are doing in their local area

m Strongly agree Agree Disagree  m Strongly disagree Dondét know

Section:Customer Focus

% Agree % Agree| % Agree | % Agree % Agree % Agree
Statement
(Benchmark) | (Wave 2)| (Wave 3)| (Wave 4) | (Wave5) | (Wave 6)

Quality of service isnportant to

Humberside Police 88 86 78 70 73 71

My line managers always puts the publil 65 69 20 -0 o o
first

Humberside Police understands what i 66 o5 - e o 2

important to the public

Humberside Police are good at informinj
the public aboutwhat they are doing in 53 54 49 43 43 37
their local area




Section:Customer Focus

Score Score Score Score Score Score
Statement
(Benchmark) | (Wave 2)| (Wave 3) | (Wave 4) | (Wave 5) | (Wave 6)

My line managers always puts the publi

. 2.9 2.9 3.0 3.0 2.9 2.9
first
Quality of servpe is |m!oortant to 31 31 29 28 29 28
Humberside Police
Humberside Police understands what is 28 28 26 25 26 55

important to the public

Humberside Police are good at informin
the public about what they are doirig 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.5 25 2.4
their local area

Overall section score 2.9 2.9 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.7

% of respondents from eactlivision/department who strongly agreed Agreed with each statement

Com Com |
CPI|cPI Sout| Policing! Policing f:om o~ Specialist| The Hub Enabling
Statement North North | south [ Proactve Services
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
(%) (%)
My line managers awayg ¢, | 709 | 728 | 772 | 707 656 | 545 | 624
puts the public first
Quality of service is
important to Humberside| 60.8 66.2 70.9 84.8 80.5 68.6 68.5 79.8

Police

Humberside Police
understands what is 38.4 39.2 50.0 50.6 68.3 455 50.5 63.9
important to the public

Humberside Police are
good at informing the
public about what they are
doing in their local area

34.6 33.1 43.9 55.7 46.3 34.2 32.0 39.4




5.12 Quality of Service

How would you rate the quality of service that Humberside Police
provides to the public? /
How do you think the general public perceive the service
provided by Humberside Police?

50% -
45%

40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Very good Good Adequate Poor Very poor
m Respondent Perception m Public Perception

How would you rate the quality of service that Humberside Police
provides to the public?

Benchmark 50%

Wave 2 47%

Wave 3 46%

Wave 4 39%

Public perception

Wave 5 35%

Wave 6 34%

Benchmark 37%

Wave 2 38%

Wave 3 40%

Wave 4 39%

Wave 5 43%

Respondent perception

Wave 6 37%

= Very good / good Adequate ® Poor / very poor



CPI - North (210)
CPI - South (148)
Community Policing - North (148)
Community Policing - South (79)
- Community Safety/Proactive (41)
Specialist (387)
The Hub (200)
Enabling Services (179)

Constable (487)
Sergeant (113)
Inspector (49)
MP (36)
SO (45)
Scale 4 to 6 (314)

Scale 1to 3 (142)
= Poor ®=Good
PCSO (84)

58%

Public Perception

CPI - North (210)

- CPI - South (146)

Community P

Community P
Communi

Specialist (385)

The Hub (199)

Enabling Services (177)

Constable (482)
Sergeant (113)
Inspector (49)
MP (36)
SO (45)
Scale 4 to 6 (314)
Scale 1 to 3 (141)
PCSO (84)

26%

= Poor ®mGood



To what extent are you satisfied / dissatisfied that you are able to really
make a difference to the general public that Humberside Police
services?

42%

23023% 7

13%
0,
109 11910k %202%

Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Fairly dissatisfied Very dissatisfied Dondt kno
® Benchmark Wave 2 Wave 3 = Wave 4 Wave 5 mWave 6
LT &2dz Fyad6SNBR tSaa GKFry WGOSNE al GAa SRQ idKS
Benchmark| Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5 Wave 6
Response
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
ack of resources affects the qualty of -5, 335 33.8 20.8 48.8 415
service / how incidents are dealt with
Heavy workloads / more responsibilitie 71 26 91 91 89 156
takes away from the role
Slow process to deal with incidents 2.0 0.0 1.8 9.8 4.4 11.9
Lack of time to donate to victims of crim 2.8 3.1 1.8 6.8 7.4 10.3
Due to recent changes / restructure of 00 00 00 174 9.4 6.0
the force




5.13 Improvements

5.13.1 Service Provided to the Public

If you could improve three things about the service that Humberside Police provides to the public, what would they be?

Benchmark | Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5 Wave 6
Improvement
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Increase in availablieont-line officers and police 273 285 285 8.9 298 382
staff
Improve visible presence 16.7 12.3 17.0 13.0 16.1 17.0
Improve management of public expectation / 224 292 316 192 16.7 155
honest
Better management of staffresources 8.2 10.3 9.0 20.6 9.9 13.9
Improved working across the foréestructure 7.3 9.6 7.3 11.4 7.3 13.6
Better communication 22.9 20.9 151 7.8 17.7 13.0
Community based policing (local officer/statio 6.8 91 97 90 126 119
etc.)
Quicker response to incidents 11.1 8.6 9.3 6.9 12.6 114

5.13.2 Working for Humberside Police

If you could improve three things about working for Humberside Police, what would they be?

Benchmark | Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5 Wave 6
Improvement
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
More fle>_<|blework|ng sr_nfts / shift patterns 18.0 244 26.6 36.1 8.8 293
/ improve worklife balance
Increase staffing levels / resources 12.2 8.3 12.0 8.7 13.1 18.7
Better / |mp.roved c.ommunlcatlon / 16.4 130 148 170 159 16.0
interaction
Listen / value staffiews 7.8 14.0 13.6 16.0 12.3 15.8
Improve career, tralnllr?g / development 26.4 55 205 245 18.7 13.7
opportunities
Improve team mo/r?;?rllytreat all staff equal 16.1 18.2 13.4 13.2 223 11.8




More efficient working practicesuse of
resources

5.6

11.2

6.5

10.6

9.2

10.9

Improve job ternsand conditions (holiday,
pension, sick pay, travel etc.)

5.2

4.4

6.4

6.8

9.8

10.4






